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Cell Referencing

All data in Excel is stored in cells of worksheets. Worksheets are similar in concept to tables with
columns and rows. A cell is the point where a column and row meet. When referencing data in a “cell”
of a worksheet, you use a Cell Reference. A cell reference consists of a combination of the column letter

and row number that intersect to form the cell.

In Excel, there are two main types of cell references: relative cell references and absolute cell
references. Relative cell references identify the location of a cell by its column letter and row number
combination, with no added symbols. In the screenshot below, the currently selected cell would be
referenced as E4, which is a relative cell reference. Relative cell references are the default method of
referencing cells in Excel.

=5 - g
A B c D E
1 Donations Data
2 Last updated: 10/8/2013
3 Month Donations: Private Businesses Donations: Individuals Grants  Total Donationg
4 |January $10,000.00 $1,000.00 53,000.00| |
5 February $20,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00
6 March $15,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00
7 | April $12,000.00 $1,400.00 $3,000.00
3 May $25,000.00 $1,200.00 $3,000.00
9 |June $18,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
10 July $13,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00
11 August $14,000.00 $1,800.00 $3,000.00
12 Septembe $17,000.00 $1,600.00 53,000.00
13 |October $20,000.00 $2,100.00 53,000.00
14 |Movember $14,000.00 $3,100.00 $3,000.00
15 |December $16,000.00 $2,800.00 $3,000.00

a
n

Absolute cell references also reference cells by a combination of column letter and row number, but
these references include a dollar symbol ($) before the column letter and before the row number. In
the screenshot above, the currently-selected cell would be referenced as $SE$4 if | wanted to use an
absolute cell reference.

Using Relative vs. Absolute Cell Referencing

Cell references are frequently used in Excel formulas and functions. When relative cell references are
used in formulas or functions, if the formula/function is copied from the original cell to other cells, the
relative cell references will automatically change to reflect the new location of the formula/function.
When absolute cell references are used in formulas or functions, then if the formula/function is copied
from the original cell to other cells, the absolute cell references will not change—they will retain the
original cell reference. Note that a combination of relative and absolute references can be used in
formulas and functions.
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Relative Cell Referencing Example

In this example, we have a set of data for all the donations a company has received from private donors,
individual donors, and grants. We want to calculate the total donations each month and will use relative
referencing to do this.

1. Inthis example we want to total the donations from the private businesses, individuals, and
grants. To do this, we will enter the formula shown below in cell E4 to calculate the desired
value. Note that the references to B4, C4, and D4 are all relative cell references.

IPOOAro . ront ARGTMTIENT

IRR - X ' fo| =Ba+Ca+D4

4] A 8 c D | B

1 Donations Data

2 Last updated: 10/2/2013

3 Month Donations: Private Businesses Donations: Individuals Grants Total Donations
a [anvary [ $10,000.00] $1,000.00)$3,000.00) =B4+C4+D4]
S February $20,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00

6 March $15,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00

7 April $12,000.00 $1,400.00 $3,000.00

8 May $25,000.00 $1,200.00 $3,000.00

9 June $18,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

10 July $13,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00

11 August $14,000.00 $1,800.00 $3,000.00

12 Septembe $17,000.00 $1,600.00 $3,000.00

13 October $20,000.00 $2,100.00 $3,000.00

14 November $14,000.00 $3,100.00 $3,000.00

15 December $16,000.00 $2,800.00 $3,000.00

n

2. Click enter and the total donations for the month of January will be calculated and displayed in
cell E4. Notice that the formula we just entered can be viewed in the formula bar.

| E4 - £ | =Ba+ca+Da |
A B C D E F G
1 Donations Data
2 Last updated: 10/15/2013
3 |Month Donations: Private Businesses Donations: Individuals Grants Total Donations|
4 |January $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00| 314,000.00“
5 February $20,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00

3. Now we want to copy this same formula down the column so that the remaining month’s totals
can be similarly calculated. To do so, locate the fill handle in the lower right corner of cell E4.

E4 - S =Ba+Ca+D4

4] A B fo D | 3 F
1 Donations Data

2 Last updated: 10/2/2013

3 Month Donations: Private Businesses Donations: Individuals Grants  Total Donations
4 |anuary $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,000. $14,000.
5 February $20,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00

6 March $15,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00 Fill handle
7 April $12,000.00 $1,400.00 $3,000.00

8 May $25,000.00 $1,200.00 $3,000.00

9 June $18,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
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4. Now click and drag the fill handle over the cells you wish to copy the formulas into. Once you

release your mouse, the cells you wished to “fill” will contain a copy of the formula using the

relative cell references. Notice how the cell references change to reflect the current row. This is

a result of using relative cell references.

E4
A

- S«  =Ba+Ca+Da

C

Donations Data

{ Month
January
February
March
April

‘May
June
July

(August
Septembe

|October
November
December

Lol L~
HBlemiNenswn -

Ll il
weiwnNn

Last updated:

Donations: Private Businesses Donations: Individuals

$10,000.00
$20,000.00
$15,000.00
$12,000.00
$25,000.00
$18,000.00
$13,000.00
$14,000.00
$17,000.00
$20,000.00
$14,000.00
$16,000.00

10/2/2013
Grants

Total Donations

$1,000.00 $3,000.00
$1,500.00 $3,000.00
$2,000.00 $3,000.00
$1,400.00 $3,000.00
$1,200.00 $3,000.00
$3,000.00 $3,000.00
$2,000.00 $3,000.00
$1,800.00 $3,000.00
$1,600.00 $3,000.00
$2,100.00 $3,000.00
$3,100.00 $3,000.00
$2,800.00 $3,000.00)

$14,000.00
$24,500.00
$20,000.00
$16,400.00
$29,200.00
$24,000.00
$18,000.00
$18,800.00
$21,600.00
$25,100.00
$20,100.00
$21,800.00

=
-]

Absolute Cell Referencing Example

Absolute referencing is when you do not want a cell reference to change and you want the specific

value in that cell to stay fixed. Unlike in a relative reference, when you use the fill handle or copy/paste

a formula that uses absolute references, the absolute cell references for that formula will not change.

For this example, we want to calculate the percent of total donations for each month and store these

percentages in column F. In order to do this we will have to create a formula that divides our total

monthly donations by our total donations for the year. The total donations for the year is currently
stored in cell E16, which shows the total to be $253,500.00.

A B T D E [ ]
1 Donations Data
2 Last updated: 11/12/2013
Percent of Total

3 Month Donations: Private Businesses Donations: Individuals Grants Total Donations Donations

4 |January $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $14,000.00
5 February $20,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $24,500.00
6 March $15,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00 $20,000.00
7 April $12,000.00 $1,400.00 $3,000.00 $16,400.00
8 May $25,000.00 $1,200.00 $3,000.00 $29,200.00
9 June $18,000.00 $3,000.00 43,000.00 $24,000.00
10 July $13,000.00 $2,000.00 43,000.00 $18,000.00
11 August $14,000.00 $1,800.00 43,000.00 $18,800.00
12 September $17,000.00 $1,600.00 $3,000.00 $21,600.00
13 October $20,000.00 $2,100.00 $3,000.00 $25,100.00
14 November $14,000.00 $3,100.00 $3,000.00 $20,100.00
15 December $16,000.00 52,800.00 $3,000.00 $21,200.00
16 TOTALS $194,000.00 $23,500.00 $36,000.00 $253,500.00
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1. Inour first month, January, we will enter a formula in F4 that divides January’s total donations
(stored in cell E4) by our total donations for the year (stored in cell E16). However, when we
subsequently copy this formula down the column to calculate the percentages for the other
months, we want the reference to the total donations for the year (in cell E16) to remain the
same. Therefore an absolute cell reference is used for the total donations for the year: SES16.

SUM - K & ) | =E4/SES16
A B C D E [ F ]
1 Donations Data
2 Last updated: 11/12/2013
Percent of Total
3 |Month Donations: Private Businesses Donations: Individuals Grants Total Donations Donations
"4 |january $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00]  $14,000.00)—E4/3E516
5 February 5$20,000.00 5$1,500.00 $3,000.00 $24,500.00
6 |March $15,000.00 $2,000.00 53,000.00 $20,000.00
7 | April $12,000.00 $1,400.00 $3,000.00 $16,400.00
g May $25,000.00 $1,200.00 $3,000.00 $29,200.00
9 June $18,000.00 53,000.00 53,000.00 $24,000.00
10 July $13,000.00 5$2,000.00 $3,000.00 $18,000.00
11 August $14,000.00 $1,800.00 $3,000.00 $18,800.00
12 September $17,000.00 $1,600.00 $3,000.00 $21,600.00
13 October $20,000.00 $2,100.00 $3,000.00 $25,100.00
14 MNowvember 5$14,000.00 $3,100.00 $3,000.00 $20,100.00
15 December $16,000.00 52,800.00 53,000.00 $21,800.00
16 TOTALS $194,000.00 $23,500.00 $36,000.00]  $253,500.00]
2. Again, use the fill handle to repeat the formula for the next months. (See steps 3 and 4 in
previous example for how to use the fill handle.)
A B c D E F
1 Donations Data
2 Last updated: 11/12/2013
Percent of Total
3 Month Donations: Private Businesses Donations: Individuals Grants Total Donations Donations
4 |January $10,000.00 $1,000.00 %3,000.00 $14,000.00 0.055226824
5 February $20,000.00 51,500.00 $3,000.00 $24,500.00 0.096646943
6 March $15,000.00 $2,000.00 5$3,000.00 $20,000.00 0.078895464
7 | April $12,000.00 $1,400.00 5$3,000.00 $16,400.00 0.06469428|
28 |May $25,000.00 $1,200.00 5$3,000.00 $29,200.00 0.115187377
9 |[June $18,000.00 $3,000.00 5$3,000.00 $24,000.00 0.0946745506
10 July $13,000.00 $2,000.00 %3,000.00 $18,000.00 0.071005917|
11 August $14,000.00 $1,800.00 %3,000.00 $18,800.00 0.074161736|
12 September $17,000.00 $1,600.00 %3,000.00 $21,600.00 0.085207101
13 |October $20,000.00 $2,100.00 %3,000.00 $25,100.00 0.099013807|
14 | November $14,000.00 $3,100.00 %3,000.00 $20,100.00 0.079289941
15 |December $16,000.00 $2,800.00 $3,000.00 $21,800.00 0.085996055]
16 TOTALS $194,000.00 $23,500.00 $36,000.00 $253,500.00 1]
3. Notice how the reference for cell E16 has not been changed. This is a result of using an

absolute reference. Also note that we clicked the “%" button on the Excel ribbon in order to

format all the percentages to include the “%" sign.

I FE,-"SE$16I

F5 -
A B c D E [ F
1 Donations Data
2 Last updated: 11/12/2013
Percent of Total

2 |Month Donations: Private Businesses Donations: Individuals Grants Total Donations Donations

4 January $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $14,000.00 6%
5 |February $20,000.00 $1,500.00 $2,000.00 524,500.04)' 10%

6 March $15,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00 $20,000.00 8%

7 April $12,000.00 $1,400.00 $3,000.00 $16,400.00 6%

2 May $25,000.00 $1,200.00 $3,000.00 $20,200.00 12%

9 June $18,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $24,000.00 9%
10 July $13,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00 $18,000.00 7%
11 |August 514,000.00 $1,200.00 53,000.00 $18,800.00 7%
12 September 517,000.00 $1,600.00 53,000.00 $21,600.00 9%
13 October 520,000.00 $2,100.00 53,000.00 $25,100.00 10%
14 |November 514,000.00 $3,100.00 53,000.00 $20,100.00 8%
15 December 516,000.00 $2,800.00 53,000.00 $21,800.00 9%
16 TOTALS $194,000.00 $23,500.00 $36,000.00 $253,500.00 100%
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Recovering Unsaved Workbooks
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It's painful when you accidentally close a workbook without saving it, then regret it later. To avoid this
scenario, remember to save your changes often. However, you can sometimes recover your work.

Click on the File button
Choose Info on the left side of the page.

® 9

Page Layout

Bookl - Microsoft Excel

Formulas Data Review View

= save
Save As
[ Open
[ Close

Recent

New

Print

Save & Send

Help

] Options

B et

-

Protect

Waorkbook ~

(&=

Check for
Issues -

Manage
Versions -

Information about Book1

Permissions
Anyone can open, copy, and change any part of this workbook.

Prepare for Sharing
Before sharing this file, be aware that it contains:
Document properties and author's name

Versions

8] There are no previous versions of this file.

3. Click the Manage Versions button.

Ed9-o-)

Home  Inser

Page Layout

Bookl - Microsoft Excel

Formulas Data Review View

| save
Save As
(5 Open

£ Close

Recent

New

Print

Save & Send

Help

1] options

B9 exit
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o]

Protect

Workbook ~

Check for
Issues -

Manage
Versions »

Information about Bookl

Permissions
Anyone can open, copy, and change any part of this workbook.

Prepare for Sharing
Before sharing this file, be aware that it contains:
Document properties and author's name

Versions

4] There are no previous versions of this file.
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4. Choose Recover Unsaved Workbooks.

@‘ H 9 0= Bookl - Microsoft Excel
Home  Insert  Pagelayout  Formulas Data Review  View
| save .
Information about Bookl
Save As
I open Permissions
& dose gﬁ_] Anyone can open, copy, and change any part of this workbook,
Protect
Info Workbook ~
Recent
. Prepare for Sharing
New [{F Before sharing this file, be aware that it contains:
= Document properties and author's name
Print Check for
Issues -
Save & Send
Help Versions
g?j $] There are no previous versions of this file.
|3 Options o
B et Versions -
Recover Unsaved Workbooks
Browse recent copies of
unsaved files.
B, Delete All Unsaved Workbooks
Delete all recent copies of
unsaved files,

5. You'll be presented with a list of workbooks with changes that were unsaved. Choose the

workbook you want to recover and click open. Then you will be able to save the workbook.

. %« Users » gina_green » AppData » Local » Microsoft » Office » UnsavedFiles

MNew folder

i ,[ Create a new, empty folder. L
@ Microsoft Excel | —

Organize «

Date modified Type Size

@: Amort #5((Unsaved-301...  10/13/201110:42 ... Microsoft Excel Bi... 14 KB
W Favorites
Bl Desktop

& Downloads

m

%+ Dropbox

1=l Recent Places

B Desktop
4 Libraries
@ Documents
Jﬁ Music
=] Pictures
B videos
A Green, Gina C.
L Computer
€ Network

File name:

»| [ All Excel Files

Tools - | Open |v| ’ Cancel

Last Updated: 11/8/2013

Excel Tips

Page 7 of 15




Nonprofit Technology Collaboration

Identifying Duplicate Values

In worksheets with lots of data, you may have difficulty identifying duplicate values. Excel can search

data and highlight the duplicate values

1.

A
Address
2514 Lake Road
2203 Third Circle
107 Elm Circle
3577 Maple Road
69 Hill Avenue
3823 Oak Avenue
3222 Main Road
806 Sixth Blvd.
3629 Ninth Street
780 Fourth Avenue
2669 Maple Street
62 Hill Street
2209 Washington Circle
4130 Lake Circle
3515 Eighth Circle

elelelzlelels

Conditional formatting menu.

in a selected range.

Select a range of values you want to search.

Home | Insert  Pagelayout  Formulas  Data  Review  View
= *c“t Calibri “12 v AT A S Wrap Text General - ﬂ}g l__"a‘
- 153 Copy - =
Peste # Format Painter 3] u- S-A- EMergescenter~ | $ - %+ | %W IE:rrr‘ruda‘tté\UnT;I- sFDT;rglaetv stﬁi'lv
Clipboard 0 Font Alignment Humber |
| AL . f‘l Address f'a Highlight Cells Rules »
1 [address = B Z z E E J H I 2 i’ﬁu‘! Top/Bottom Rules  »
"2 |25141Lake Road _
3 |2203 Third Circle E_l Data Bars '
I 107 Elm Circle
5 [3577 Maple Road E_I Color Scales »
Eﬁ‘)HillAvsnue
7 |3823 Oak Avenue jil Icon Sets N
8 [3222 Main Road =
9 |806 Sixth Blvd. E  NewRule.
10 |3629 Ninth Street [ Clear Rules »
11 |780 Fourth Avenue [ Manage Rules..
12 |2669 Maple Street

Values.

Home | Insert  Pagelayout  Formulas  Data  Review  View
‘= ‘* Cut Calibri S22 o Ay === e S Wrap Text General - ij,‘ % _;‘a‘
P;ste acony (Blr u- .| M- A-| = M o - 0 .00 Cnnd\;:mal Format  Cell
- < Format Painter i (== s szt R R sl Farmatting ~ as Table = Styles =

Clipboard Font Alignment Number |

| o . | Address &, Highlight Cells Rules »
© [ddress = B z = E E 3 H I d ?ﬂ Top/Bottom Rules  *

12.514 Lake Road -

2 |2203 Third Circle EJ Data Bars ’

_4 |107 Elm Circle

5 |3577 Maple Road E_I Color Scales »

_6 |69 Hill Avenue

7 [3823 Oak Avenue EJ Lcon Sets R

8 |3222 Main Road =

9 |806 Sixth Blvd. B HewRule..

10 [3629 Ninth Street B Clear Rules v

11 |780 Fourth Avenue _E‘ Manage Rules...

12 |2669 Maple Street

EﬁlHillStreet

14 12209 Washington Circle
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Go to the Home tab on the ribbon and Click Conditional formatting. This will display the

Inse

From the Conditional Formatting menu, select Highlight Cell Rules. Then, choose Duplicate

E_ § ’_;;——\ I Auto
; (@] Fill -

Insert Delete Format
= o o (2 Clear

=)

L\ Greater Than..

i b
| Less Than...

=<

Between...

= equarto..

o= Ea

=) i
Text that Contains...

J_% A Date Occurring...

=
=i| Duplicate Values...

More Rules...
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4. Choose the type of formatting you would like to apply to the duplicate cells in the Duplicate
Values dialogue box. This dialogue box allows you to see a live preview, or displays what will
happen to the cells as you click on the different options.

Home | Inset  Pagelayout  Formulas  Data  Review  View

& Calibri S Wrap Text
53 copy ~
Paste  Format Painter (B ru- Exd Merge & Ce
Clipboard . Font . Alignment
Al - Jfx | Address
A B C D E F G
Address
2514 Lake Road
Duplicate Values (=8|

2203 Third Circle & =
107 Elm Circle Format cells that contain:
3577 Maple Road ipheaiE = | values with |Lioht Red Fill with Dark Red Text. [«
69 Hill Avenue

3222 Main Road
806 Sixth Blvd.
3629 Ninth Street
1 |780 Fourth Avenue

=

5. Click OK on the Duplicate Values dialogue box. All the duplicate values are now formatted
differently than other values.

A B
2260 2762 Fourth Street
2261 3715 Cedar Avenue
2262|2919 Elm Circle
2263 519 Fourth Circle
2264 3227 Ninth Road
2265 1540 Seventh Circle
2266 4608 Fourth Road
2267|2316 Pine Avenue
2268 3814 Fifth Street
2269 3432 First Circle
2270 3020 Fifth Avenue
2271 454 Elm Blvd.
2272 3600 Fourth Road
2273 2532 Oak Circle
2274 2650 Maple Avenue
2275|1303 Hill Circle
2276 3427 Maple Blvd.
2277|2191 Pine Avenue
2278|295 View Blvd.
2279 4083 Third Street
2280 3783 Seventh Blvd.
2281 2738 Washington Circle
2282|1894 Fifth Blvd.
2283 2488 Main Blvd.
2284 674 Seventh Road
2285|2656 View Road
2286 2980 Fifth Street
2287/1979 Elm Blvd.
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Removing Duplicate Values

If you are using your Excel spreadsheet to organize data, you may want to identify duplicate values and

remove values that have already been repeated so your information will be as accurate as possible.

1. Select the range of cells that you want to check for duplicates. You can do this by clicking on the

letter or number corresponding to the column or row.

I Addrews

2 [12%4 Baghy S2

1 J56T Wood

4 |79 Dwaghry

3 [235 Washington Ave,
6 (1311 South Sth Street
?
8

100 Soe gt Mvw

H320 Franihin Averve

9 |3536 M Lake Beazos Plowy
10 {3088 Surmett Ave

11 HS67 Woed

12 [0 5 Undversity Parks De
13 (3521 N interstate XS Frostage S
14 367 Wood

15 [3600 Speight Ave

16 (2035 nd 22

17 A

15 120 Feankin Averoe
19 [333 5 Valley Ml Dr
08 Ave.

2. Go to the Data tab on the ribbon and click Remove Duplicates.

BT o et Poclyost  Fomuss [ bua ] Reiew  Vew Team
Ny Y N Y ~ [ connections
2 B & e T T

R G B B RS v

SHEFE=E =B

Flom Fiom From FromOther | Existing  Refresh z) sot | Fiter Textto| Remove | Data  consolidate whata
Access Web  Ted  Seurces-  Comnedions | Alle S EditL % 4 | Cotumn Duplicates faidation - Analysi
Get External Data Connections Sort & Filter Data Toals
[ A2 - £ | 1224Bagby st. Remove Dupiicates
A s [ ¢ [ o | € F G Delete duplicate rows from a sheet,
Loaddess __ Cty  state Zp You can specty which columns
2 [1234 Bagby st. Waco  TX 76701] should be checked for duplicate
3 |as67 wood Waco X 76708 nformation
4 |6789 Daughtry Waco  TX 77401
5 [215 Washington Ave. Waco  TX 76705
6 1311 South 5th Street ‘Waco Texas 76706}
7 |1600 Speignt Ave Waco  TX 76706|
8 (4320 Franklin Avenue Waco  TX 76710
9 [3516 N Lake Brazos Pkwy Waco X 76702
10 [3088 Burnett Ave ‘Waco ™ T6711]
Am7w00d ‘Waco ™ 76706}
12 (700 S University Parks Dr Waco X 76705
13 [1521 N Interstate 35 Frontage Rd Waco  TX 76705
£4567W00d ‘Waco ™ 76706}
15 |1600 Speight Ave Waco  TX 76706|
16 [2015 2nd St Waco X 76701
17 [4200 Franklin Ave Waco  TX 76710

3. Make sure that the columns containing potential duplicates are selected in the Remove Duplicates

screen; If so press OK. If not, you have the option to unselect rows or columns.

A2 M £ 1204 Bagby St
“ 8 c 0 £ F G H 1
1 Address Clty State ip
2 1234 Bagby St Wi e e —
3 4567 Wood Waco | Ramove Duplones o o
4 6789 Daughtry Waco To defete Augicate vikues, select 0ne or more COARPS Bt Contian dukcates.
$ 215 Washington Ave. Waco : RN
§ 1311 South th Street wao jiseeay | | 13ueeeci s
7 1600 Speght Ave Wo
§ 4320 Franidin Avenue Wiko Cokare
3 3516 N Lake Brazos Piwy Waco o Mden
10 3083 Burratt Ave Waco = Oy
4| Smte
11 4567 Wood weo ||
12 700 S University Packs Or Waco
13 1521 N interstate 35 Frontage Ao Waco |
14 8567 Wood Waco
15 1600 Speight Ave Wico E ]

16 2015 nd St Waco
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4. A message pops up telling you how many duplicates, if any, were removed and how many unique

values remain.
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Switching Rows and Columns

Sometimes, you finish a worksheet and realize you want to re-organize the data. Excel allows you to

switch rows and columns easily.

1. Select the range of cells that you want to switch the arrangement of rows and columns.

1 Donations Data

2 Last updated: 8/8/2012

3 |Month Donations: Private i Donations: Individuals Grants  Total Donations Adequate?|
Ilanuary $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $14,000.00 NO
5 |February $20,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $24,500.00 YES
_ 6 |March $15,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00 $20,000.00 YES
7 |April $12,000.00 $1,400.00 $3,000.00 $16,400.00 NO

g |May $25,000.00 $1,200.00 $3,000.00 $29,200.00 YES
zjuns $18,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $24,000.00 YES

10 [July $13,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00 $18,000.00 NO
EAugust $14,000.00 $1,800.00 $3,000.00 $18,800.00 NO

12 |Septembe $17,000.00 $1,600.00 $3,000.00 $21,600.00 YES
E October $20,000.00 $2,100.00 $3,000.00 $25,100.00 YES

14 |[November $14,000.00 $3,100.00 $3,000.00 $20,100.00 YES
; December $16,000.00 $2,800.00 $3,000.00 521,800.00 YES

2. From the Edit menu, select Copy.

A ] B | c [ o E F G
1 Donations Data
2 Last updated: 8/8/2012
i Month D Ca\i;a.n . _11. _ ‘;A ;‘_ 5 v'% , = Individuals Grants  Total Donations Adequate?|
4 |lanuary $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $14,000.00 NO
5 |February Blrsd-A- w8 $1,500.00 $3,000.00  $24,500.00 YES
6 |March &15.00n.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00 $20,000.00 YES
ZApril & cut $1,400.00 $3,000.00 $16,400.00 NO
& |may |r1£°W_| $1,200.00 $3,000.00 $29,200.00 YES
9 |une [# PasteOptions: $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $24,000.00 YES
10 Jiuly El $2,000.00 $3,000.00 $18,000.00 NO
11 |August paste Special.. $1,800.00 $3,000.00 $18,800.00 NO
12 |septembe $1,600.00 $3,000.00 $21,600.00 YES
13 |october fnset.. $2,100.00 $3,000.00  $25,100.00 YES
E November Delete.. $3,100.00 $3,000.00 $20,100.00 YES
15 |December Clear Contents $2,800.00 $3,000.00 $21,800.00 YES
16 Filter 4
17 sort 8
18
19 ' Insert Comment

- -

3. Atthe bottom of the page, click the tab for the worksheet you want the range to appear in.

36

37

38

M 4 » M| DonationsData Ealancesheet
Enter |

4. On the worksheet, click the cell that you want the values to start in.

&9~ I=
Home Insert Page Layout
& cut Calibri |1
53 Copy ~
E P B I U-
# Format Painte
Clipboard P Font
Al - KV k&
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From the Edit menu, select Paste Special. The Paste Special dialogue box should appear.

Page Layout Formulas Data Review View

- Home Insert

& cut Calibri 11 - A AT =4 Wrap Te
53 Copy ~ o D
- Format Painter B I O-fgi- T B Merge €
Clipboprd -t Eant Alignment
P i T S S I ) Ezly
= - A L0 o E
B 7E&-A W 8 S F = "
1
2 & Cut
3 23 Copy
a [, Paste Options:
5 a3 ) 20 %y s
6 Paste Spedial. v | paste
7 )
o Insert Copied Cells... S
Delete... 5
E o =
10 Clear Coptents e —
11 Filter v ) e
= 123 123 123,
12 sart . "
= = Other Paste Options
Insert Comment = ) R
1 4 = %y 1l 1
15 [  Eormat Cells...
16 Pick From Drop-down List...
17 Define Name... Paste Special (Ctrl+Alt=V)
13 &, Hyperlink..
19

Pagelayout  Formulas  Data  Review  View

j & cut Calibri 11 - A AT R (= Wrap Text
1; . 2 Copy ~ o D
aste o o - A - x
- < Format Painter B I T = - 5 Merge & Center
Clipboard u Font i Alignment
Al - F

Paste Special [ )
Paste
@ al ) Al using Source theme
10 ) Formulas ©) all except borders
u ) values ) Column widths
12 ©) Formats ) Formulas and number formats
13 e — ") Values and number formats
14 ) Validation All merging conditional formats
15 Operation
16 : ) Multiply
17 I ) Divide
18 (©) Subtract
13
20 ] Skip blanks
21 . )
2
2

Click OK. The data formerly presented down columns is now presented across rows and vice

versa.
A B c

D E F G H 1
Month |January |February March April |May |June IJuIy |Augu5t

Donations: Individuals

Total Donations

@ e W e

Excel Tips

K L M

|Septemher|0ctober |leemher December
Donations: Private Businesses  $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $15,000.00 $12,000.00 $25,000.00 $18,000.00 $13,000.00 $14,000.00 $17,000.00 $20,000.00 $14,000.00 $16,000.00
$1,000.00 $1,500.00 $2,000.00 $1,400.00 $1,200.00 $3,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,800.00 $1,600.00 $2,100.00 $3,100.00 $2,800.00
Grants $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
$14,000.00 $24,500.00 $20,000.00 $16,400.00 $29,200.00 $24,000.00 $18,000.00 $18,800.00 $21,600.00 $25,100.00 520,100.00 $21,800.00
Adequate? [no ves ves [no [ves ves NO NO ves
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Separating Columns
If you want to separate content that is currently in a single cell, (i.e. address, city, state, zip), you will
want to use the Convert Text to Column feature so that each characteristic will have its own cell. All of
the data that you want to be separated into different columns should either be separated by tabs,

semicolons, commas, or spaces.

1. Assume you have a column of addresses that include the street address, town, state, and zip
code. You want to put each address component in separate columns on an Excel worksheet.
Highlight all of your data, then go to the Data ribbon and click the Texts to Column in the Data

Tools group.

- e — -_
=9~ I= Bookl - Microsoft Bx
Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Review View Add-Ins P QuickBooks Team
Iy I Iy By |Gl Connections :.A—L & C == = E =
5 - =
e & GG S @ =omeem SR W o =
From From From From Other Existing Refresh _ z] sert Filter } Textto [l Remove Data Consolidi
Access  Web Text Sources=  Connections All~ &2 Edit Links 7 Advanced |Bcolumns Puplicates Validation ~
Get External Data Connections Sort & Filter Data Tools
A9 - Jf | 3088 Burnett Ave, Waco, TX 76711 Text to Columns
A B C D E F Separate the contents of one Excel
1 [1234 Bagby St. Waco, TX 76701 cell into separate columns.
2 |4567 Wood Waco, TX 76706 For example, you can separate a
— column of full names into separate
2 6789 Daughtry Waco, TX 77401 first and last name columns.
4 215 Washington Ave. Waco, TX 76706 r— —— .
D N ord, use is feature to
5 |1211 South 5th Street, Waco, Texas 76706 G e e e e
6 |1600 Speight Ave, Waco, TX 76706 table, splitting the text into
— columns at each comma, period, or
7 |4320 Franklin Avenue Waco, TX 76710 other character you sp“,?y.
8 |3516 N Lake Brazos Pkwy, Waco, TX 76702
— Press F1 help.
9 |3088 Burnett Ave, Waco, TX 76711 @ Press F1for more nelp
10
11
12
13
14

2. On the first Convert Text to Columns Wizard screen, the Delimited file type should be selected.

Click Next to proceed.

Insert Page Layout

Get External Data

Formulas Data Review Wiew Add-Ins Team
& connections 4] 1? & Clea = =
) S roperes | 2 (2LA] & Reapp y = E
P & Reapply
h Z] sert Filter o Textto  Remove Data Con
- W Advanced | Columns Duplicates Validation =
Connections Sort & Filter Data Tools

A9 - J= | 3088 By~ - ? g1
— Convert Text to Columns Wizard - Step 1 of 3
A
1 [1234 Bagby St., Waco, TX, 76701 The Text Wizard has determined that your data is Delimited.
2 |4567 Wood, Waco, TX, 76706 If this is correct, choose Next, or choose the data type that best describes your data.
3 |6789 Daughtry, Waco, TX, 77401 Original data type
4 [215 Washington Ave., Waco, TX, 76706 Choas: type that best describes your data:
5 |1211 south 5th Street, Waco, Texas, 76706 - Characters such as commas or tabs separate each field.
6 |1600 Speight Ave, Waco, TX, 76706 () Fixed width - Fields are aligned in columns with spaces between each field.
7 14320 Franklin Avenue, Waco, TX, 76710
8 |3516 N Lake Brazos Pkwy, Waco, TX, 76702
9 (3088 Burnett Ave, Waco, TX, 76711
10 Preview of selected data:
11
11234 Bagby 5t., Waco, TH, 76701 -
12 |z 2567 Wood, Waco, T, 76706 Il
13 [zl785 Daughtry, Waco, TX, 77401 |
15 Washington Ave., Waco, TX, 76706
14 311 Scuth 5th Street, Waco, Texas, T&706 -
15 q b
16
1
18 L
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3. Inthis example, the address, city, state, and zip code are separated by commas. Deselect the
Tab delimiter and click the Comma delimiter. At the bottom of the Wizard screen, you can see a
preview of how your data will be separated. Click Finish to proceed.

“_Hume Inset  Pagelayout  Formulas | Data | Review  View  AddIns  Team
N |&] connections 2] € Clear E‘E [
z ] E

E& Properties Ty Reapply
From Fr h Z) sot | Fiter o Textto  Remove Data  Cor
Text So &2 Edit Links W# Advanced | Cglumns Duplicates Validation ~
Get External Data Connections Sort & Filter Data Tools
[ A9 - fe | 3088 By o=
E Canvert Text to Columns Wizard - Sm_ i S|
A
1 [1232 Bagby St., Wace, TX, 76701 This screen lets you set the delimiters your data contains. You can see how your text is affected in
— = 2 the preview below.
2 |4567 Wood, Waco, TX, 76706 i
3 |6783 Daughtry, Waco, TX, 77401 B
4 1215 Washington Ave., Waco, TX, 76706 [ Tab
[] Semicolon [] Treat consecutive delimiters as one
5 |1311 South 5th Street, Waco, Texas, 76706 C =
6 |1600 Speight Ave, Waco, TX, 76706 = ;""‘ma Text qualifier: |~ =]
] ce
7 14320 Franklin Avenue, Waco, TX, 76710 5 J:
— Other:
8 [3516 N Lake Brazos Pkwy, Waco, TX, 76702 Sher
9 [3038 Burnett Ave, Waco, TX, 76711 Data preview
10
1
234 Bagby St. Waco | TX TEeT01l =
12 567 Weod Waco | Tx 76706 3
13 785 Daughtry Waco | T 77401
15 Washington Ave. Waco | TX TEeT06
14 311 South 5th Street | Waco | Texas TET0E -
15 4 »
16
17 Cancel | [ <Badk | [ mewt> | [ Anish ]
18

4. All of your information will now be separated into individual cells.
I IR |

Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Drata Rewview Wiew Add-In:

T2 R EhE ey Ly E5] Connections =
m e & G Ea = P_ 1 ¥ =
From From From From Othfr Existin_g Refrejh — T ) il Sort Filter 7
Access  Web Text Sources Connections Al
Get External Data Connections Sort & Filter
[ Al -0 = | 1234 Bagby st.
[ A B c D E

1 |1234 Baghy St. Waco T Fo70L

2 |4567 Wood Waco T Fo706

3 |6789 Daughtry Waco T F7A01

4 215 Washington Ave. Waco T Faroe

5 1311 Sowuth 5th Street Waco Texas Fo 706

6 1600 Speight Ave Waco T FoT06

7 4320 Franklin Avenue Waco ™ 7e710

8 3516 N Lake Brazos Pkwy Waco T FoT702

9 3088 Burnett Ave Waco T FeT1l

10

11
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